

No. 12-1117

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OFFICER VANCE PLUMHOFF, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

WHITNE RICKARD, a minor child, individually,
and as surviving daughter of Donald Rickard,
deceased, by and through her mother
Samantha Rickard, as parent and next friend,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

MICHAEL A. MOSLEY
P.O. Box 38
North Little Rock, AR 72115
(501) 978-6131

PHILIP W. SAVRIN
Counsel of Record
JACOB E. DALY
WAYNE S. MELNICK
FREEMAN MATHIS &
GARY, LLP
100 Galleria Parkway
Suite 1600
Atlanta, GA 30339
(770) 818-1405
psavrin@fmglaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Sixth Circuit erred in analyzing whether the force was supported by subsequent case law as opposed to prohibited by clearly established law at the time the force was used.....	2
1. A general right to be free from excessive use force is not a “clearly established” right sufficient to overcome qualified immunity.....	2
2. Qualified immunity should have been upheld given the similarities with the uses of force in <i>Brosseau</i> and in <i>Scott</i>	5
a. Similarities to <i>Scott</i>	5
b. Similarities to <i>Brosseau</i>	7
B. The Sixth Circuit erred in denying qualified immunity by finding the use of force was not reasonable as a matter of law	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	2
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4, 7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	3, 10
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	3
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	3
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011).....	6
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1, 3, 6, 9
----------------------------	------------

RULE:

Supreme Court Rule 15.6.....	1
